aggregate negative impact of $65m on profit for the year ended 31 December 2022 (compared to up to approximately $113m as previously
disclosed in its FY 2023 Preliminary Financial Update) and an aggregate negative impact of $80m on profit for the half year ended 30 June
2023 (compared to up to approximately $50m as previously disclosed in its FY 2023 Preliminary Financial Update).

The Audit Committee has discussed the matters described herein with management, with Ernst & Young Inc. and with
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.

As previously announced in the FY 2023 Preliminary Financial Update, similarly, any press releases, earnings releases, and investor
communications describing the Company’s financial performance for the above-referenced periods should no longer be relied upon.

Schedules of Affected Items

The following tables summarise the previously reported amounts affected by the errors identified, as well as the preliminary estimated
adjustments and the preliminary estimated restated amounts.

Preliminary Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - www.AngloGoldAshanti.com
2

GROUP – INCOME STATEMENT
US Dollar million Year ended Dec 2022

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Unaudited Unaudited

Cost of sales  (3,362)  (4)  (3,366)
Gross profit  1,133  (4)  1,129
Impairment, derecognition of assets and profit (loss) on disposal  (304)  (11)  (315)
Foreign exchange and fair value adjustments  (128)  3  (125)
Share of associates and joint ventures' profit  166  (5)  161
Profit before taxation  489  (17)  472
Taxation  (173)  (48)  (221)
Profit for the year  316  (65)  251

Earnings attributable to equity shareholders  297  (64)  233
Earnings attributable to non-controlling interests  19  (1)  18

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per ordinary share (US cents)  71  (16)  55
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (US cents)  71  (16)  55

Headline earnings (1)  544  (55)  489
Headline earnings per share (1)

Headline earnings per ordinary share (US cents) (1) (2)  129  (13)  116
Diluted headline earnings per ordinary share (US cents) (1) (3)  129  (13)  116

Basic weighted average number of shares 420,197,062  — 420,197,062

Diluted weighted average number of shares 420,869,866  — 420,869,866

(1) The financial measures “headline earnings” and “headline earnings per share” are not calculated in accordance with IFRS. These measures, however, are
required to be disclosed by the Johannesburg Stock Exchange (JSE) Listings Requirements and therefore do not constitute Non-GAAP financial measures
for purposes of the rules and regulations of the SEC applicable to the use and disclosure of Non-GAAP financial measures.

(2) Calculated on the basic weighted average number of ordinary shares.

[…]

Headline earnings (1)  140  (79)  61

Headline earnings per share (1)

Headline earnings per ordinary share (US cents) (1) (2)  33  (19)  14

Diluted headline earnings per ordinary share (US cents) (1) (3)  33  (19)  14

Basic weighted average number of shares 420,818,545  — 420,818,545

Diluted weighted average number of shares 421,077,248  (258,703) 420,818,545

(1) The financial measures “headline earnings” and “headline earnings per share” are not calculated in accordance with IFRS. These measures, however, are
required to be disclosed by the Johannesburg Stock Exchange (JSE) Listings Requirements and therefore do not constitute Non-GAAP financial measures
for purposes of the rules and regulations of the SEC applicable to the use and disclosure of Non-GAAP financial measures.

(2) Calculated on the basic weighted average number of ordinary shares.

(3) Calculated on the diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares.

Preliminary Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - www.AngloGoldAshanti.com
4

GROUP – STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
US Dollar million As at Dec 2022

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Unaudited Unaudited

Assets

Non-current assets

Tangible assets  4,209  (1)  4,208

Investments in associates and joint ventures  1,100  (9)  1,091

Deferred taxation  72  (49)  23

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders' equity  4,100  (60)  4,040

Non-controlling interests  34  1  35

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  102  13  115

Environmental rehabilitation and other provisions  634  (38)  596

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities  84  (13)  71

Environmental rehabilitation and other provisions  42  39  81

US Dollar million As at June 2023

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Unaudited Unaudited

Assets

Non-current assets

Tangible assets  4,277  (11)  4,266

Deferred taxation  146  (105)  41

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders' equity  4,048  (139)  3,909

Non-current liabilities

Deferred taxation  318  23  341

The restated amounts shown herein are preliminary, unaudited and unreviewed and may be subject to change as the Company completes
its procedures and prepares the restatements of the Affected Financials, and the independent registered public accounting firms,
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. and Ernst & Young Inc., complete their procedures.

Controls and Procedures

As previously disclosed in the FY 2023 Preliminary Financial Update, as a result of the errors described above and the related restatements,
management has identified one or more material weaknesses in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting. Management has